Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblles

By Engine Model

MODEL

ABN, ACN, BKN,

ADH, AKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN

AEH, AEHS, AFH,

AGH, AHH
AEN
AENL
AENL
AENL
AENL
AENL
AENL
AGND
AGND
AGND

AGND

S10D, §12D, S14D
S10D, $12D, S14D
S10D, 512D, S14D
TE,
TE,
TE,
TE,
TH,
TH,
TH,
TH.
TH,
TH,

TF
TF
TF
TF
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Starting motor (Obsolete) ......................................... YALB
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ..........cccoceeeiveenn.. YA27
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ... ...YA29
12 volt starting Motor ... YAL0
Starting motor assembly .................. e e YAB3
Starting motor (Obsolete) ......................................... YA5B
Starting motor {Obsolete) ...l e, YA16
Starting motor (Obsolete) ... YABB
12 volt starting motor {Obsolete) ... e, YA27
‘6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) .......ccoovevvi L YA29
12 volt starting motor ..o C...YABQ
Starter motor assembly {Obsolete} ... YAGS
Starter motor assembly ... YAB3
12 volt starting motor {Obsolete).............. et —— YA27A
12 volt starting motor {Obsolete)........................... YA278B
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch
AOBSOIBTE) v YA35
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch.............. YA39
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch .............. YABO
- Starter motor assembly {Obsolete) .....ovvrririenenn. YABS
Starting motor assembly ... YAB3
Starting motor assembly {Obsolete) .........c..coceeeee YA10
Starting motor assembly (Obsolete) ... YA1S
6 volt starting motor {Obsolete) ..o, .. YA19-2
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YAB4) .................. YA18-2
Starting motor (Obsolete) ... YA19
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ............................ YA19-2
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YAB4) ... e YAT1822
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YA32A) .................. YA32
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YA32B) ............... YA32A
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch ........ ...YA32B

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts Mounting Groups And Assemblles
By Engine Model (Cont.)

MODEL -

THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
TJD

VE4, VF4, VE4D, VF4D

VE4, VF4, VE4D, VF4D
VE4, VF4, VEAD, VF4D
VE4, VF4, VE4AD, VF4D
VE4. VF4. VEAD. VF4D
VG4D, VH4D
VG4D, VH4AD
VG4D, VHAD

VG4D, VH4D
VG4AD, VH4D

VG4D, VH4D
VG4D, VH4D -
VG4D, VHAD

VH, VH4D

V465D

V465D

V465D

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-880

DESCRIPTION -~ ' PART NO.
Starter motor assembly (Obsolete) ... . YAB4

~ Starter motor assembly i ....YABS
“Starter motorassembly o YABAA
- Starter motor assembly YABBA
Starter motorassembly ... YAB1
Starting motor {Obsolete) ... L YAT0
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ......................... YA19-351
12 volt starting motor {Obsolete) ..o, YA18-3S1
Starter motor assembly ... YAB4A
Starter motorassembly .. YASHA

6 volt starting motor {Obsolete) ... YA19-351
12 volt starting motor {Obsolete) .........ccooeeeee YA18-351
Starter motor with averrunning clutch and o

- solenoid switch........... b et YAB3A
Starter motor with overrunning clutch and :
solenoid switch ... TR URRTROTI YAB3B
Starter motor with overrunning clutch and L
solenoid switch ... ... YAB3B1
Starter motor assembly ... YABAA

- Starter motor assembly ... YABBA
Starter motor assembly .. YAB1
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ...........c........... o YA4E
12 volt starting motor {Obsolete) ...........icieeeiciion YA41
212 volt starting motor ..o YA4TA
Starter motor assembly ... YABO
Starter motor ... e YAB3A1
Starter Motor ... PR YAL3B
Starter Motor ..o YAL3B1
Starter motor assembly ... YAB9
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch ........... YA32B

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies

By Engine Model (Cont.)

MODEL

W2-880

W4-1770
W4-1770
W4-1770
W4-1770
W4-1770
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION - PART NO.

Starting motor assembly ... YAG1
Starter MOLOT .uvvie e YAB3A
Starter motor .................. e YAL3B
Starter MOtOr (v YAB3B1
Starter motor assembly ..o .. YAB4A
Starter motor assembly ... e YABBA
Starter motor assembly ..o .. YAG1

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Mounting Groups And Assemblies By Engine Model

MODEL

ACN, BKN

AENL

AGND

S10D, S12D, S14D
THD, TJD

THD, TJD

VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
VG4D

VGA4D

W2-1250
W2-1250

W2-880

W2-880

W4-1770
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION ' PART NO.
Starting Motor GroOUP .vvvveev it EEAT11
Starting Motor group ..o, EEAT0L
Starting motor mounting .........oooocovvnee YA35, YA39
Starting motor MouNting .......coeeeevveeeeeee e, EEA106
Starting MOoTOr groUp ...ccvvevieeivieeeeieeeeiieee e EEAT00
Starting motor with solenoid switch...................... .YA32B
Starting motor group .......ccoocvveeiieeiiiiieee e EEA101
Solenoid starting :.c....ivvvivviiececceee e ETA101
Starting moior Mounting .....cccovveeeeveiviee e, EEA102
Solenoid starting ..........ccceeeveiiivinnn . SPTRTTRURRTRRTR ETA102
Starting motor with solenoid switch .......cccveveeee, EEA122
STarting MOTOT ..o EEA120
Starting Motor group ....eeeee e EEAT00
Solenoid starting ... ETA101
Starting motor group ..o e ereeie EEA1O1

Starting Motor groUR ...cviveei e EEA109

~Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assembiles

By Part Number
PART NO.

YASB

YA10
YA16
YA1S
YA19-2 -
YA18-2
YA19-351
YA18-351
YA27
YA29
YA27A -
YA278B
YA32
YA32A
YA32B
YA35
YA39
YA41
YA41A
YA45
YAS0

YAB3A
YAB3AT

YAB3B
YAB3B1

YA54

DESCRIPTION - ' MODEL
Starting motor ..., ABN, AKN, ACN, BKN, AENL, ADH,
' ~AEH, AEHS, AFH, AGH, AHH
STarting MOTOr ..o, TE, TF, VE4D, VF4D
Starting motor ... ST S AEN
Starting MOTOT ....vcii e TE, TF, TH, TJD
B volt starting motor..........iiveeeeeeenan. FSTUTR TE, TF, TH, TJD
12 volt starting motor............ivovveeiieee, e TE, TF, TH, TJD
6 volt starting motor ......... e e VE4, VF4, VG4D, VH4D
12 volt starting motor ..o o, VE4, VF4, VG4D, VH4D
12 volt starting motor ...................... - e AENL, ACN, BKN
6 VoIt starting MoOtOr ...oeeee e AENL, ACN, BKN
12 volt starting motor................ et e ———————————— AGND
12 VOl starting MOTOT . .uuuiiiieee e, ......AGND
12 volt starting MOtOr ... e, THD, TJD
12 VoIt Starting MOTOT ..., THD, TJD
12 volt starting MotOT ......vveeeieeieeeieiie e THD, TJD, W2-880
12 VoIt Starting MOtOT ... e AGND
12 volt STarting MOtOr ... AGND
12 VOIt STATING MOLOT ..o V465D
12 volt Starting MOTOr .....vveeeeee e V465D
12 volt starting motor......ooovviiii e VH4, VH4D
12 volt starting Motor ..o ACN, BKN, AENL,

S10D, S12D, $14D
Starter motor with overrunning

clutch and solenoid switch ........veeveeeieiil, W4-1770, VG4D, VH4D
Starter motor with overrunning
clutch and solenoid switch ................ W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Starter motor with overrunning
clutch and solenoid switch ............... W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250,

W4-1770, VG4D, VH4D
Starter motor with overrunning

clutch and solenoid switch ............... W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250,
W4-1770, VG4D, VH4D
Starter motor assembly ...........ooovevei i, TH, TJD

‘Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies.
By Part Number (Cont.)

PART NO.

YABbS
YAS4A

YABBA
YABS
YABS &
YAG0
YAGT -

YAG3

DESCRIPTION - : _ MODEL
- Starter motor assembly ..o e TH, TJD
~ Starter motor assembly .........coeeee... TH, TJD, VH4D, VG4D, VE-VF,
_ W4-1770, W2-880
Starter motor assembly .................... TH, TJD, VH4D, VG4D, VE-VF,
: W4-1770, W2-830
Starter motor assembly ........... eeriiyaeniies AENL S10D, S12D, S14D
Starter motor assembly ......occoeeenie, W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

. Starter motor assembly with overrunning .
clutch and solenoid switch ... V465D
Starter motor assembly ........ i YGAD, TJD, W2-880, VH4D,
: _ W4-1770
Starter motor assembly ......ooioviiiiienicin s ACN BKN, AENL, S10D,

S12D, 514D

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Mounting Groups And Assemblies By Part Number

PART NO.

EEA100
EEA101
EEA102
EEA105
EEA106
EEA109
EEA111
EEA120
EEA122
YA32B
YA39, YA35
ETA101
ETA102

DESCRIPTION ' : MODEL
Starting Motor group ... THD, TJD, W2-880
Starting motor group .................... .....VE4D, VF4D, VH4D, W4-1770
Starting motor group............ T e VG4D
STarting MOLOF GrOUP ....ooiiiie e AENL
Starting Motor groUp .....oovivveeiee e, S10D, S12D, S14D
Starting motor group i.......ccoieeeie e W4-1770
Starting MOoTOr groUR oo oo ACN, BKN
STarting MOotOr QroUP ..o W2-1250
Starting motor with solenoidswitch........c....ooooveveiein W2-1250
Starting motor with solenoid switch ................... W2-880, THD, TJD
Starting motor Mounting grouP ........ccccccvvev v AGND
Solenoid starting ..o VEA4D, VF4D, VH4D, W2-880
S0IENOId STartiNg ..o VG4D

Wisconsin Starters



Control Panel Assembly Groups By Engine Model

MODEL

ACN, BKN

AENL

AGND

S10D, S12D, S14D
THD, TID .
VE4D, VFAD, VH4D
VG4D

W2-1230, W2-1235,

W2-1250
W2-880
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION , R PART NO.
Control panel group ..o EPC100
-Control panel group ..o EPC114
Control panel mounting .........coooovveieiiceei VE262-2
Control panel group .......ov...... STRTUOTPR EPC119
- Control panel mounting ......... e e VESGB6D1
~ Control panel group .......coveeeioeiiecee, EPC125
Control panel group ... EPC157
Control panel group ......... ST .....EPC244 245, 251
Control panel group ..o, TR EPC237, 238

Control panel group .................. e a e EPC231

-Wisconsin Starters



Control Panel Assem'bly Gfoups By Part Number

PART NO.

EPC100

EPC114

EPC119

EPC125

EPC157

EPC231

EPC237, 238
EPC244, 245, 251
VE262-2
VE556D1

DESCRIPTION MODEL
Control panel group ... ACN, BKN
Control panel groUD ......ve e AENL
Control panel group ..o S10D, S12D, $14D
Control panel group.............. e VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
Control panel group ............... S TR OT TR VG4D
Control panel group ... W4-1770
Control panel group —.oooovv v W2-880
Control panel group ..ooccieveevee e, W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Control panel mounting ... AGND
Control panel mounting ........ooooeieiiiie e THD, TJD

Wisconsin Starters



YAGB (6 Volt) Starting Motor, 3-5/8" Diameter,
Prestolite No. MAK4008 = .

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY )
1 .
l "
5 n
: : o FIELD COIL
COMMUTATOR END Py ASSEMBLY
"HEAD ASSEMBLY 5 g 10 11
v 3 |
] »re>
3

0{00mpum Epab v e,
.

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1 e

2 ftt

3 1t

4 Tt

5 e —

6 -
7 —_
8 T

9 Tt

10 Tt

11 28MAK3005S
12 @ *———
13 *———
14 @ F———
1% @ *—
16 *———
A7 28MAK39
— 28X386

18 28MAK1048

18 28MAK2006
20 Z8EBA10

YA5B Starting Motor
USE WITH MODELS AENL, ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN, ADH, AEH, AEHS, AFH, AGH, AHH (see pg. 1)

DESCRIPTION

Frame and field assembly

tincludes 2-16) .....ccveruevnne.

Insuiation ....vciiceece v,
insulating washer ..............
Plain washer.......ccvoviiieenne.

Terminal stud ......oceeeeeee...
Insulating bushing .............
Field coil package

(includes 12-16)} (NLA) .......
ConNector e
Field coil, LR. e
Field coil, UR. ......ccovvvveees
Field coil, U.L. ...
Fietd coil, L.L. ...... S

"Bronze bearing.........ccoueeu.
- Oiler {not illustrated) .........

- Drive end head assembly
{includes item 17) (NLA) ...1_

Armature ....cococeevviriiein.
Bendix drive, Eclipse
no. A15835 ...

aTy

ITEM PART NO.

21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

*

*

*

*

*

28MAK20S

tT
28GAS1024F

28MAK3002
T
i)

28MAK19S

DESCRIPTION QTY
Thru bolt package
(includes 22, 23)................. 2
Lock washer, no. 10............ 2
Nut, no. 10-32 thread......... 2
Thrust washer .......cccoou....... 1
Cover band ...cccooovvvecvinnnes 1
Nut, no. 10-32 thread.......... 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
T-1/2" 1oNg w1
Commutator end head
assembly :
{include 29, 30} ....cccevivines 1
" Grounded brush ............... 2
Thrust washer
{not illustrated) ..................
Brush spring set {NLA} ..... 1

Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1

* Not serviced separately.

 MAK2012AS brush set,

1 P90-294 thrust washer package.
11 P90-459 terminal stud package.

-Wisconsin Starters




YA10 Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MZ-4175

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY
- _
i . ]
7 i
g 8
COMMUTATOR END . FIELDCOIL "{// 7
HEAD ASSEMBLY . . ASSEMBLY s 8
@

CRTiriTnaianes
- .

"HE
.n_ N
‘?“‘_ 1L . |

SERVICED

, % =\ (3
27 @ w > }
| A
.26 | |
1
25 / T 22
BENDIX DRIVE 24 23 PINION HOUSING
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

‘Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

LONOET A WN

1_\_\_\
N = O

19

20..

21
22

*

28MZ2012AS
Tt
tT

28MZ12
T

Tt
Tt
Tt

*

H ,
- 28MZ2089

*

~ 28PS1214

#*

_Field coil, L.L. ...

. YA10 Starting Motor

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 3}

DESCRIPTION QTY

Frame and field assembly
{includes 2-18) ..cvvvervvnieennnn 1

Insulation .......cocecconvennneenn, 1
Terminal ......civciicen, T
Terminal stud ...l
Insulated brush ................0. 2
Insulating washer .............. 1
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread...........2
Lockwasher, 5/16" ............. 2
Plain washer, 5/16" ............ 1
tnsulating washer .............. 1
Insulating bushing ............. 1
SCreW v 4
Equalizer

{rnot illustrated) rerveresennnrnenens |1
Field coil assembly
{includes 14-18)....ccceeeciee..

1
- Field coil, UR. el
1

Field coil, U.L. oo
Field coil, L.R. ..cccovvrrreennene. 1

CONNECIOrN .ccceervv i eianns
Thrust washer ..........ccieeeee
Armature assembly
{includes thrust spacer}..... 1
Thrust spacer :
(not illustrated) ..........oeeee 1
No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1
Pinion housing assembly
{includes dowel pin and
bronze bearing) (NLA)....... T
Dowel pin

{not illustrated) ........cooueeeenn b

23
24
25

26

27
28
29
30
31

33

'35

132

- ¥

34

ITEM PART NO,

93-480396

28MAB2040

28MZ24A

~.28MZ2002F

yo
28MZ19S

-Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QTy
Bronze bearing
{not illustrated) ........cc..... 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" 1ONG woveeereeeveereeeerenn 4
Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Bendix drive assembly
{replaces EBA-36A and
“ EBB-36A) cceererirerere e 1
" Bearing and plate
assembly
(includes item 27) ............. 1
~Bronze bearing .cccceeeceee v, 1
Lockwasher, no. 10............ 4
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
BcTi2 R VoY o T T 4
Nut, no. 10-32 ...........cevee. 1

.Screw, no. 10-32 thread x

1-1/2" 10Ng, creeeivininieieeenn T
Coverband ..........ccoeecvneeene 1
Commutator end head
assembly (includes felt;

replaces MZ2002B}) ............ 1

Felt (not illustrated) .\......... 1.
Grounded brush ............... 2
Brush spring...........iovne... 4

* Not serviced separately,

T 28MZ2012AS brush set.
1 28P90-368 terminal stud package.
11 28P90-263 armature thrust washer package.




YA16 (24 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MBP-4016T

FRAME AND
FIELD COIL .
ASSEMBLY
D : 1
COMMUTATOR END '
HEAD ASSEMBLY | .
35 31
: |
29 30 . 2 6

«—  NOT SERVICED
SEPARATELY

=

, /

. .
¢ NOT SERVICED

SEPARATELY

17 _
PINION HOUSING
ASSEMBLY

BENDIX DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

18

19

* ok ok ok Kk ok ok ok Kk o ok Kk %

MBP2001BS

MBW2012CS

I
I
|

~-MGT77A.

P51214C -

-YA16 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODEL AEN (see pg. 5)

DESCRIPTION

aTy

Frame and field assembly
{includes 2-15).....cccvivinens

Brush set

{includes itemn 33) ..ocvveeee.

Insuiation..

Field coil assembly

Terminal stud ..

Connector...........................

Insulation ..
Screw .. .
Nut, 5/’!6" 24 thread

Lock washer, 5/18" .............

Lock washer .......ccoevvverniennn

Plain washer............
Insulating washer ...
Insulating bushing

-; Bronze bearing ...
" Pinion housing asse
~(includes dowel pin} ...

Dowel pin
(not illustrated}) .......

Screw, no. 10- 32 thread X

31/32" long ..

Lock washer, no. 10

mbly

20
1
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
1
1130
w1 |31
1| 32
33
1|34
4
-6-

_l_\_\_l.P._\N_I_\_\_‘I

ITEM PART NO. -

EBB34A

P90-540

*

MBP-3049FT

*

MAB2040D

MBP2002B

‘MZz19CS
*

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION Qarty
Bendix drive assembly,
Eclipse no. A3447 ............. 1
Thrust washer package
{includes item 24} .............. 1
No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1
Armature assembly ........... 1
Thrust washer ..............eee. 1
Bearing assembly

{includes item 16} ............. 1
Nut, no. 10-32 thread......... 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
1-1/2" 1ONGg cevieriricccrrercrenens 1
Cover band.. |
Screw, no. 10 32 thread X
"3/8" long .. cmsrensreereerenn &
Lock washer, no. 10 ........... 4

. Commutator end head
.assembly
- “{includes 33, 34)
"~ 'Brush spring.........

Grounded br_ush -

.4 | * Not serviced separately:




" COMMUTATOR END
HEAD ASSEMBLY

YA19 Starting Motor, Autolite No. MZ-4184

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1

i
L/

ﬁ s
£ .I
. .,.- i
o P i

FIELD COIL . a/

: ASSEMBLY -~ 8
5¢g ‘*"// '

I L
[

SN

5 18 ————-—é ’ NOT SERVICED

NOT SERVICED ©_SEPARATELY

SEPARATELY

BENDIX DRIVE 29 28

PINION HOUSING

ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

‘Wisconsin Starters -




ITEM - PART NO.

W ~N®T A WN -

e
- O

12

13
14
15

16

17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24

25

tt
Tt

T
tt

Tt

Tt

Tt
28MZT005AS

Tt

- 28MBE2366 -

Tt
Ttt

28P52330BS

YA19 Starting Motor

- USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, TH, TJD (see pg. 7}

DESCRIPTION aTty
Frame and field assembly
{includes 2-18) ...cccvecenecnnen. 1
Insulation......cceeeeicviiiciaeaee 1
Terminal c..ceeecieceeeee e 1
Terminal stud ........... [ 1
Insulated brush .................. 2
Insulating washer .............. 1
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 2
Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 2
Plain washer, 5/16" ............ 1
Insulating washer ............. 1
Insulating bushing ............. 1
Field coil assembly
{includes 13-17} e 1
Field coil, U.R. ......... e 1
Field coil, U.L, cvverreeereenees 1
Field coil, L.R. cccrreereee. 1
Field coil, L.L. crererevicnnennnn 1
Connector ...cocovveeeceeeceacen. 2
SOreW .o recrrreeiiieneeneens 4
Thrust wWasher ... 2
.. Armature assembly -
" {replaces MZ2366) ............ 1
" Thrust washer ... 2
Spring washer......... ereerrnres 1
No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1

Pinion housing assembly
(includes 25-27;

replaces P$1330C) ............. 1
Bearing €ap ....ccvvenmnninnd 1

26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35

37

40
41

36

38 .
39

*

*

*

*

ITEM PART NO.

28MZ364
28XA1481

93-480396
28MZ359
28MZ1360A

28MZ24A
28MZ2002F

Tt
28MZ19S

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QaTyY
Bronze bearing.....cccoouveenne 1
Oil seal ..o, 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" 10Ng e 4
Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Bendix drive assembly _.....
Gasket (NLA) ... 1

Bearing plate assembly..... 1
Screw, no. 8-32 thread x

3/8" long (NLA) ...ccvvniinnins 4
Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
3/8" 10NQ ccrvrviiinirnicsieniens 4
" Nut, no. 10-32 thread-........ 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
L B P o7 Ve [ 1
Cover band ....cocceeeevievinene 1
Commutator end head
- fincludes 40, 41;
Cincludes felt) v 1
. "Grounded brush .............2
“Brush. spring set................ 1

. Felt {not iltué;trated) S 1

* Not serviced separately.

Tt 28MZ2012AS brush set for YA18.
28MBG2012DS brush set for YA18-2.
11 28P20-716 terminal stud package for YA19.
11 28P30-448 armature thrust washer package.




YA19-2 (6 Volt), YA18-2 (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Prestolite No. MZ-4194 And MBG4118

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

' CSEAA%LEQ;EO“?BEQJ{D : FIELD COIL 8
ASSEMBLY @/

\ N

CPn R,
- A

A O L

18 —8 NOT SERVICED 23
NOT SERVICED - . __SEPARATELY = . .
SEPARATELY ‘

(R AN
\ 27 26 25
30 / T 24
BENDIX DRIVE 28
ASSEMBLY ' 28 P REnELy s

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

WO~ O e WM

Y
P -

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

*

*

Tt
Tt

+
Tt

Tt

tt

Tt
28MZ3005ES

28MBG3005BS

Tt
28MBG2366

Tt
Tt

.28PS2330BS

YA19-2, YA18-2 Starting Motors
-~ USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD, TE, TF {see pg. 9)

NS T R—

DESCRIPTION QTY { ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
Frame and field assembly 25 e Bearing cap ....cceeviieiieeieens 1
{includes 2-18) cccvvcevciernenn, 11 26 28MZ364 Bronze bearing .......cccoeveeees 1
Insulation....eeecceeeececneee . 1 1 27 28XA1481 Oil seal v, 1
Terminal ....cccovvvvecvvvvvirnnnnns 1 | 28 ¥ e ~ Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
Terminal stud ....cccccoeeeeee 1 ) 31/32" 10NQ cecereeeeeceeeeeens 4
Insulated brush ....ceveeeeeennn2 1 29 ¥ — — Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Insulating washer .............. 1130 93-480396 Bendix drive assembly ...... 1
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 213 28MZ359 Gasket (NLA)Y ccocceries 1
Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 2| 32 28MZ1360A Bearing plate assembly.....1
Insulating washer .......cu.... 1133 *——— Screw, no. 8-32 thread x
Insulating washer ............. 1 38" long i 4
Insulating bushing ............ T | 34 % ——— Lock washer, no. 10.......... 4
Field coil assembly 3 e Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
(YA19-2) . ' e 3/8" 10NG crerereiereeneriieeennns 4
(includes 13-17} cevceececeneenns 1] 36" *—— Nut, no. 10-32 thread......... 1
Field coil assembly 37 A . Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
(YA18-2) e ererrereeeeinne 1 : 1-1/2" 10NG eeeerrreerrerrna SO |
Field coil, U.R. ....ccceeccece..1 | 38 28BMZ24A 2 Cover band ....cceeeeeevcvveenn 1
Fietd coil, U.L. ..... 39 28MZ2002F .Commutator end head

. Field coil, LR. ... S C{YA19-2) (includes 40, 41;

" - Field ¢oil, L.L: corvcevnreen 1 S “includes felt}........ SO 1

" Connector ....; — 28MZ2002Q . - Commutator end head
SCreW i, ' L YA e
Thrust washer 40 t * Grounded brush .......ce..... 2
Armature assembly 41 28MZ195 Brush spring set............... 1
{replaces MZ2366 for - - Felt {not illustrated) ........... 1
YA19-2) cceeecsiceere e 1 ' o
Thrust washer ..................2 | * Not serviced separately.
Spring washer....c..... 18 0 ‘

" 'No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1 T 28MZ2012AS brush set for YA19-2.

. Pinion housing assembly 28MBG2012DS brush set for YA18-2.

(includes 25-27; 11 28P90-716 terminal stud package for YA19-2.
replaces PS1330C) 28P90-333 terminal stud package for YA18-2.

1 ' 11 28P90-448 armature thrust washer package.

-10-

Wisconsin Starters



YA19-3S1 (6 Volt), YA18-3S1 (12 Volt) Starting Motors,

Prestolite No. MZ-4192 And MBG-4109

FRAME AND

FIELD ASSEMBLY
1 .
| .
7 1
4.8
: ) af/ 7
COMMUTATOR END . FELDCOL o
HEAD ASSEMBLY assewly & -8
, @ g

36 / R 18 —»5 NOT SERVICED

" 'NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
35 34 SEPARATELY

BENDIX DRIVE 23 78 PINION HOUSING
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

-11-

Wisconsin Starters




ITEM PART NO.

1

W~ W

-
- O

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
- 20
21
22
23

24

25
26

*

*

*

*

tt
Tt

+
tt

tt
Tt
Tt

- 28MZ3005ES

28MBG3005BS

Ttt
28MBG236
T+t
Tt

28PS23308S

28MZ364

- YA19-3S1, YA18-351 Starting Motors
USE WITH MODELS VE4, VF4, VG4D, VH4D {see pg. 11}

DESCRIPTION Qry
Frame and field assembiy
(includes 2-18) ..cccomeereenneas 1
Insulation .....ccccceeeveecennenen. 1
Terminal ..o 1
Terminal stud ....ccovvccereennes 1
Insulated brush .................. 2
Insulating washer .............. 1
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 2
Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 2
Plain washer, 5/16" ............ 1
“Insulating washer .............. 1
" Insulating bushing.............. 1
Field coil assembly
(YA18-351)
(includes 13-17).ccicriniine 1
Field coil assernbly
(YA18-381) coooeevernininnns 1
Field coil, UR. ... 1
Field coil, U.L. ....covervrnreneee. 1
Field coil, LR. ccccvrrvivivinnn 1
Field ¢coil, L.L. «crvreereerrinn 1
Connector .......... TR e 2
SCrEW weeveescsiirneeeeverce e 4
Thrust washer ................... 2
Armature assembly ........... 1
Thrust washer ....cccoccoeeeeees 2
Spring washer.........coveennne 1
No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1

_Pinion housing assembly

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
27 28XA1481 Qilseal .o 1
28 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" oNg v 4
29 F—— e Lock washer, no. 10...........4
30 93-480396 -Bendix drive assembly ...... 1
31 28MZ369 ‘Gasket (NLA) «.ccovvrvvnnieel
32 28MZ1360A - Bearing plate assembly.....1
3B " Screw, no. 8-32 thread x
3/8"long i &
34 *——-— " o Lockwasher, no. 10.......... 4
35 ¥——— . . " . Bcrew, no. 10-32 thread x
: L “3/8"10NG <rrrererrererririneinnn &
3 *———_ 7 Nut no.10-32 thread ....... ]
37 r - . Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
o 1-1/2" long i 1
38 28MZ24A Coverband .....cccoveeeevvnenenns 1
39 28MZ2002F Commutator end head
{YA19-351) (includes 47,
48; includes felt) ..........c...... 1

— . .28MZ2002Q .Commutator end head .
o o AYATE-3ST) e 1

—  *——— " Felt(notillustrated) ........... 1
40 Lt : - ‘Grounded brush ............... 2
41 28MZ198 Brush spring set................ 1

* Not serviced separately.

t 28MZ2012AS brush set for YA19-351.
. 2BMBG2012DS brush set for YA18-351.

{includes 25-27) (NLA) ....... 1 tt 28P90-368 terminal stud package for YA19-351.
~ Bearing cap ....c.ccoenninveennnn. 1 .28P90-333 terminal stud package for YA18-331.
Bronze bearing.................. 1 | Tt 28P90-448 armature thrust washer package.
~T12<

Wisconsin Starters



YA27 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MDO-4102M

USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, AENL

FRAME AND FIELD ASSEMBLY

COMMUTATOR END .

HEAD ASSEMBLY

9

ITEM PART NO.

1

Co~-NOU A WN

*

Ok % Tk ok ok Xk %k

28MD0O2001

28MDO2012AS

i
l
|

|
!
l

28MDO2206
Tt
28MGD1003
28MD0O20S

DESCRIPTION  .QTY

Frame and field assembly

{includes 2-11) {NLA) ......... 1

Insulation ..., 1
Brush set ....c.ccoeeeiinenen, 1
Terminal stud ....cocceeeviieenen 1
Washer ..., 1
Bushing cecevcivviieecceeeann, 2
Field coil assembly ............ 1
Lock washer, 1/4" e 2
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............. 2
Washer ..o 1
Washer .cocvcvnerenieninieeeen 1
Armature assembly ........... 1
Thrust washer, 1/327.......... 1
Drive end assembly ........... 1
Thru bolt package

{includes 16, 17} ...ccocvvvuvienns 1

ITEM ~ PART NO.

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

*

*

T
18 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Tt
Tt

28MDW1002

28MDH18S

DESCRIPTION

Washer, 1/4" .....
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.......

Bendix drive assembly

. Thrust washer, .045"....
Thrust washer, 1/32°....

Commutator end head
assembly (includes 22,

23; includes felt}...........

Brush spring set......ccccu...

Felt {not illustrated} .....
Grounded brush ..........

* Not serviced separately.

tt 28P90-259 thrust washer package

-13-

- Wisconsin Starters




YA29 (6 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MDH-4001M
' USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, AENL '

FRAME AND FIELD ASSEMBLY

COMMUTATOR END

HEAD ASSEMBLY ‘ ' .

ITEM PART NO.

—

28MDH30601

*

Tt
Tt
Tt

*

*

*

Tt

Tt

28MDH2006
Tt

28MDH1003

28MDH20S

28A3656

28MDH2012S

DESCRIPTION

Frame and field assembly
{includes 2-11) (NLA) .........
Insulation ...
Brush set .......ccocovieeiveieeens
Terminal stud ......ccceevreeeenees
Washer ..o
Bushing ..
Field coil assemb[y ............
Lock washer, 1/4" ...............
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............
Washer e

Armature assembly ...........
Thrust washer, 1/32"..........
Drive end assembly ...........
Thru bolt package

{(includes 16, 17} wccvveevveennans
Washer, 1/4" ..vreereeeenee.
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread .............
Bendix drive assembly ......

arty

18 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

'ITEM PART NO.

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QaTy
19 Tt Thrust washer, .045".......... 1
1120 Tt . Thrust washer, 1/32".......... 1
1321 28MDH3002 ‘Commutator end head
1 ) ' ’ assembly (includes 22,
1 . " 23; includes felt) ... 1
1422 28MDH18S Brush spring set.......ccenneen 2
L2 — _ Felt {not illustrated) ........... 1
123 *e—aer Grounded brush .......cccen 2
2 | — 28MDH1024 Cover band
2 {not illustrated) ........c.coeuiuee 1
1T({— *¥——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
1 1" long (not illustrated) .....1
11— e Nut, no. 10-32 long _
1 {not illustrated) ........cceerenen 1
1
* Not serviced separately.
1
2 11 28P90-259 thrust washer package
2 | +1t 28P90-460 terminal stud package.
1 .
-14-




YAZ7A (12 Volt), YA27B (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Prestolite No. MDW-4003M And MDW-4304M

FRAME AND
FIELD. ASSEMBLY
1
]
! 8 NOT SERVICED 1
| SEPARATELY
N , 14
13 a® ; '
=
\\@) g1 | 2
= 10 @)/ NOT SERVICED :

SEPARATLEY

B — AN o
ol GDW‘@@

24
DRIVE ASSEMBLY

-15-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

= WL~ 0N

28MDW3001

~ 28MDW23061

Ut

ottt

-28MDO1003

YA27A, YA27B Starting Motors =

USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg. 15)

DESCRIPTION QTY
Frame and field assembly 21
{includes 2-16).........ocvveevenee 1| 22
Insulation......cccoeeciveciimecnen, 1123
Brush ..., 1| 24
Connector.....cocoeeevvevrecennnn, 1
Terminal stud ........cceueeeeee... 1| —
Plain washer......ccoooociinmnnes 1
Insulating washer .............. 1
Insulating bushing ...........2 | 25
SCIEW .o e 2

Field coil assembly

(includes 11, 12} .ueveeeeneeen. 1

Left field coil ......iiiineeens

Right field coil ......

- Lock washer, 1/4" ...
-Nut, 1/4"-20 thread...........
- Plain washer.............
- Insulating washer .....
- Armature assembly ..
~ - < (replaces: MDW2006)
* Thrust washer, -
042" thick oo
‘Thrust washer,
/32" thick ool ..

Drive end head

assembly ...

17| 26

27
-2 |28

-16-

ITEM PART NO.

tt

Tt

Tt
28-478917

93-480019

28MDW1002

- 28MDH 185

k.3

T
ttt

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION Q1Y
Thru bolt, 6-1/4" long......... 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2
Lock washer, 1/4" ......c.....u. 2
Bendix drive assembly

(YA27B) (NLA} ..ol 1

Bendix drive assembly
{(YA27A}

{replaces 28-480175).......... 1
. Commutator end head

assembly

(includes 28, 27)

{replaces MDO3002} .......... 1

Brush spring ....ccoueienccnnns 2

Felt (not illustrated} ........... 1

Grounded brush ................ 1

Thrust washer,

1/32" thicK cceov e 1

* Not serwced separately

T 28MDOZO12AS brush set.
t1 28P90:289 thru bolt package.
ttt 28P90 2569 armature thrust washer package.




YA32 (12 Volt), YA32A (12 Voit) Starting Motors,
Delco Remy No. 1109426 And 1107782

-17-

-Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

OO WK
|

25

18-1928015

18-1926622
18-1906945

* ok k%

18-1974157
18-1928966

*

*

*

18-1114458

18-1893370 .

18-1966391
-18-1958679
18:1941113
18-1951567
18-1894321
18-1932197

*

18-1949984 -

YA32, YA32A Starting Motors

USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD (see pg. 17}

DESCRIPTION QTyY
Support brush holder

{includes 2-4, 10, 11).......... 2
NUL e 4
Lock Washer ......ccocovvvevan, 4
Lead ...ocoovvvviiiiniciinienie e 2
SPrNG ceeeeeee v 2
Brush helder ..o, 2
Brush holder ........ 2
Brush ..cccoeeeeeeeve e 4
SCrew ... ieeevsce e 2
SCreW oot 2
Pin .... 2
SCrewW .. 4
Frame (YA32A) ... .1
Frame {(YA32) ......ccceeeinnnn 1
SCrew e i reeeennns e
Lock washer ....ccocecee i, 1
Screw, ....... R 2
Solenoid switch ............... 1
Grommet (YA32A) ...

Grommet (YA32)..
Spring ......... tereeieie e

Drive housing

_{includes bushing} ............. 1

ITEM PART NO.

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

18-1839345
18-809593

18-1877348
18-1928022
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-1947353
18-1914842
18-1927853

*

18-1974375
18-1943504

*

18-1939970
18-1956226

18-820149

. 18-1894023

DESCRIPTION Qry

Bushing {not illustrated) ...1
Dowel pin ..o vvvniinnreennn 1
Drive assembly ..o, 1
Collar e 1
Collar .o, 1
Armature .......evveinniieenrennns 1
Washer i 1
Insulator ...eeecceeeeieecee 4

SCrewW .. 4

Field coil assembly

7% 77N R 1

Field coil assembly

1§ 4% 7.4 O 1

Poie shoe ......ccvvvvereiniinnn &
Thru bolt e 2

Contact assembly

(not illustrated) ..o 1
Washer (not illustrated) .... 1
Screw (not illustrated) ....... 2
Lock washer B
{not illustrated) .........cceceeei 2
Center bearing plate
{includes bushing)

(not illustrated} .......ccveeneeen 1
Bushing {not illustrated) ... 1

* "Not serviced separately. -

-18-

Wisconsin Starters




YA32B (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Delco Remy No. 1998301
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880; STARTING WITH TJD SERIAL NO. 6050289

30 .
INC 25-27

D 31

-19-

-Wisconsin Starters



. YA32B Starting Motor Assembly . -
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg.19}

ITEM PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 18-1928015 Support brush holder 26 18-1916439 Wick (NLA) ..o 1

{includes 2-4, 10, 11).......... 2127 18-1862383 Bushing .......cooveveieeieriiiennenn 1
2 e NUt e 4128 *F——— Lock washer ........ccccccocevnes 1
3 B —— Lock washer ......ceeviiiiinne 4 129 *——— NUt e 4
4 e —— Lead coociecicmieccrecereeeenn 2 | 30 18-1849984 Drive housing .......ccccrvecrnens 1
5 e — Brush holder .....coeeevuneennn. 2 | 3t 18-820148 -~ Center bearing plate
6 18-1926622 21015117 E 2 o {includes 18-1894023)
7 e —— Brush holder ... 2 (NLA)Y e 1
8 18-1906945 Brush ..cccovirreciie e 4 | 32 18-1928022 RiNG i 1
9 e SCrew ...vvevecesrceerciennen 2| 33 18-1928023 Collar v 1
— SCIEW (vt 2|34 18-1928021 CCollar i 1
10 *e——— Pin e 2 | 35 18-1947353 Armature ...cocevevnienee e, 1
1M1 = BCrewW .ovvnivessiessiennnnan 4 | 36 18-1914842 Washer ., 1
12 18-1974157 Frame.......cceeviinnnreecennienens 1137 18-1976832 -~ Insulator ....cccvvicineeniicienens 1
13 e Screw ....oovceeisvsiennnenn 1| 38 18-809593 Dowel pin ... SR 1
M. e SCrEW Lourerenecreeeeeeercceserereneen 2 139 181877348 | DMiVE e e
15,  18-1893370 Grommet ..o 1 | 40 ¥—— — " 57 “Lock washer ‘
16 18-1978337  :  Contact ..iiiveiiieein A1 A o SOTRW e
17" 18-1114524 Solenoid switch “.............. 1]42 *———"" ' Screw...
18 e Washer ......ccooeeeeemuncennnas 1|43 18:1974375_ - " Field coil
19 18-1978281 Spring v SR 1|44 *———""" ""Poleshoe .
20 18-1952427 Gasket ...oevcveree w1 | 4B 18-1939970 Thru bolt ..o 2
21 18-1978297 Plunger .....ocii s 1| — 18-1978333 - Nut (not illustrated) ........... 2
22 18-1951567 Shift lever s 1| - 18-1978336 - Nut (not illustrated) ........... 2
23 18-1894321 =T - o
24 18-1932197 Stud v ...1 | * Not serviced separately. ..
25 F e Plug .l 1 Lo

-20-

‘Wisconsin Starters



YA35 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, 3" Diameter

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

- NOT SERVICED 17
SEPARATELY . : : l

gae >0
COMMUTATOR END

¥ : S

DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

-21-

Wisconsin Starters



YA35 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg: 21)

{TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 28MDH3001 Frame and field assembly 23 28F4755 Castellated nut .....ccceeeennnees
{includes 2-14} eeveevvcveeeenn 1 | 24 28-478831 Pinion stop «uevevrceceniceens
2 e Insulating washer ............. 11256 28-478268 Anti-drift spring ......coevvens
3 ¥ Brush ......ococviiiiii s 1] 26 28-478832 Pinion washer .......ccccuceeeeee
4 e [[31V] =1 0] o P 1] 27 28-478274 Anti-drift sleeve .................
5 e Insulating bushing .............2 | 28 28-478918 Pinion ..o,
6 e SCIBW weerrciiiteeretrarres s ranee s 4| 29 28-478919 Screw shaft .o veecieeneee.
7 o —— Terminal stud ..covveeevveeeeee. 1| 30 28-478046 Thrust washer ....................
8 e " Field coil assembly 31 28-478041 Cushion Cup ccveneeerrennnenas
{includes 9, 10} e 1 | 32 28-478042 Cushion .vvvreeoreeniceecienins
9 e —— Left field coil ....ccovreereee 11 33 28-478039 Thrust cup washer .............
0 *——— Right field coil ..., T |38 28478047 SPACET wuvueerrresrnsessreseesseranes
M e —— ‘Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2| 35 28MDH3002 . Commutator end head
12 *——— Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............. 2 "~ “assembly {includes 36,
13 ¥ Plain washer......ccvarerevmmnees 1 37; includes felt) oo
14 *——— Insulating washer .............. 11| 36 28MDH18S Brush Spring......c..oeecvevernves
15 28MDH20086 Armature assembly ........... 1| — L Felt (not Hlustrated) ...........
16 - - Thrust washer, 37 t Grounded brush ................
© 7 1/32" thick 1 38 1t g :'Thrust washer, -
17 28MDH1003 Driveend head =~ - : N1 15 {1 OP—
assembly R S 1138 1t "~ Thrust washer,
18 *——— © . Nut, 1/4"-20 thread ............. 2. : 1/32" thick covveieierereeeeereens
19 *eoer— - Lock washer, 1/4".............. 2
20 28MDH20S Thru bolf package............... 2 | * Not serviced separately.
21 *o e — Bendix drive assembly
o {includes 22-34) .......ccocvvee ] t 28MDH2012S brush set.
22 28F5882 Cotter pin......cveevieerreccnrnsnee 1 1 28P90-259 armature thrust washer package.
-22-

Wisconsin Starters



YA39 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MBG-4124

FRAME AND .
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1

" FIELD COIL
ASSEMBLY

11

COMMUTATOR END
HEAD ASSEMBLY

NOT SERVICED

SEPARATELY
18
Q =
% 1 =
% / Q4o ——
29 4 19

DRIVE END 20 BENDIX
HEAD ASSEMBLY 21 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

.23-

Wisconsin Starters



1

= =000~ WN

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

23
24

t
Tt

Tt

tt

1t
28MBG3005BS

193-480018

28MZ1376

' 28MAK39
ttt

B : Bendix drive assembly ...... 1
Screw, no. 10-32. thread x

1/2" long ..

“Lock washer, no. 10 e
“Drive end head
{includes 23) e
Bronze bearing ...

Thrust washer,

1/32" thick ..oveeeiiieccniiaee

YA39 Starting Motor -
USE WITH MODEL AGND BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 3252140 (see pg. 23)
(TEM PART NO.

assem bly

-24-

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Frame and field assembly 25 28MZ2375
{includes 2-18} .ccvvevverreenn. 1126 F—e——
Insulation ....ooeeeeeeeccees 1 :
Brush ..occovvviinieeninnnnnnenenne 2| Z7 e
Insulating bushing ............. 1] 28 28MZ24A
Plain washer, 5/16" ............ 1129 %o
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 2| 30 e ——
Lock washer, /16" ............ 2
Ins. washer 31 28MiZ2002Q
Ins. washer
Terminal stud.....ccoceverenen. 1
Field coil assembly — A
(includes 12-16) 32 .28MZ195
Field coil, U.L. ..... 33 T

. Field coil, L.R. ...... 34 +it

~Field coil, L.L. coeeuciecenee. h

“: Field coil, UR. cvvveerreannn 1 | — 0 11

"< Connector ......... . ,
Insulation.....ccoeeieieeeeeenens — ottt
SCIEW e ereesieriensredenene PR

“Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QTy
Armature assembly ........... 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
3/8" 1ONY covecirercererreiee e 3
Lock washer .....ccceeveeeevvennnn 3
Coverband......cccccceeeeeeeee
Nut, no. 10- 32 O |
Screw, no. 10- 32 thread X
1-1/2" long ... vereeen ]
Commutator end head
assembly (includes 32

33; includes felt) .........cooeeeee 1
Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1
Brush spring set..........c..... 4
Grounded brush ......cccoee. 2
Thrust washer,

1/32" thick .vccverricvniiieniennns 1

Thrust washer, 3/64" thick
{use as requnred)
Thrust.washer, 080" thick
{use as reqwred)

®. Not' servibéd Sépa rately.

ot 28NIBGZO12DS brush set
: H 28P90-333 terminai stud package
1| t1t 28P90- -2271 armature_thrust: washer package.




'YA41 (12 Volt), YA41A (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Delco Remy No. 1109425 And 1107390

-25-

Wisconsin Starters



YA41, YA41A Starting Motors
~ USE WITH MODEL V465D (see pg. 25)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
A 18-1928015 Support brush holder — 18-1862383 Bushing {not illustrated) ... 1
{includes 2-4, 10, 11).......... 2 |26 18-1928023 Collar .o, 1
2 e NUL oo reeceeiee e sesenies 27 18-1928021
3 e Lock washer 28 18-1928022
4 e Lead .o 29 18-809593
5 o —— Brush holder 30 | 18-1933838
6 18-1926622 SPriNg weccvesivenincbvesseen 2. | 31 18-1947353
7 e Brush holder ........iivin 2 | 32 18-1914842
8 18-1906945 veei 33 18-1927853
9 e 34 e
R 35 18-1974375 Field coil assembly
10 *——— w2 o (YALTA) (e 1
1M1 *e—— SCreW .. ceee i | 18-1974920 Field coil assembiy
12 18-1974157 Frame (YA41A, YA41) ... 1 (YALY) e,
13 % SCrew ..o e 1T |36 Fomomen Pole Shoe v, 4
14 *——— Lock washer .....cccciciinnirnne 1137 18-1939970 © Thrubolt.....cceeeeeeereeeee. 2
%5 *f——— SCrewW (e e 2 | — 18-1956226 Contact assembly .......cceen. 1
16 18-1893370 Grommet (YA41A) ...........1 [ — 18-195115686 [=7aTo) QS 1
— 18-1966391 Grommet {(YA41) . cccriene 17 | — @ *—=—— Washer ..o 1
17 18-1114458 Solenoid switch ..cceveees 1 - *——— SCIEW cvvevecicnrersrnrersssrenssnenas 4
18 - 18-1958679 SPriNg v, 1T {— *F——— Lock washer ....c.ccocvrreenns 4
19 18-1941113 Plunger ..o vvemvccviceneeen 1 | o 18-1949556 Center bearing plate
20 18-1951567 Shift lever c.iinnvarscenen 1 {includes bushing, gasket
21 18-1987049 [ o TR 1 and ofl seal) .cccovvevceciiicinenns 1
22 18-1932197  Stud wecvvvveeenn, 1 | — e — Bushing .....coocrmverrevisiiinnns 1
23 F—— " Lock washer ...... el | — P — Gaskel oocven i 1
24 *——— NUE i 4 [— ¥——— Cil seal .....ccivvviiniiiicncninnn 1
25 18-1967208 Drive housing ‘ a
: ‘ “{includes hushing) ............ 1 i * Not serviced separately.
-26-

Wisconsin Starters



YA45 (12 Volt). Starting Motor, Delco Remy No. 1107263

USE WITH MODELS VH4, VH4D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1. 18-1928015 Support brush holder 19 18-1927853 . . INSUIAOr oveeecereveenenann &

{includes 2-4, 10, 11}..........2 | 20 18-1913860 . SCrew iviiseiieeeeeeneeen 4
2 18-120361 NUL i 4 | 21 18-1937548 Field coil assembly ............ 1
3 18-453296 Lock washer ........ccceeeeeeniin, 4 | 22 18-1931129 Pole shoe...ccceevicvieivenn 4
4 18-1926605 Lead v, 2|23 18-1926625 Thru bolt ... 2
5 18-1926622 SPring e 2 | — 18-1939446 Stud e 1
6 18-1938587 Brush holder ......ccoceeennee... 2 | — 18-120214 Lock washer .....ovincennn 2
7 18-1926617 Brush holder ..........ooeeeivinne 2 | — 18-1903092 Washer ..o 2
8 18-1906945 Brush ..civicvieieee e 4 | — 18-134556 NUL oo svrrereenrnre s e 2
9 18-1926648 SCrEW .eoeerecir e e 4 | — 18-805613 Washer, 11/16" O.D. x
10 18-1926600 {201 T 2 1/16" thick vvveevereeiciiienieniinins 2
11 18-274738 SCrew ..o e 4 | — 18-1881866 Washer, 1/20.D. ................ 2
12 18-1928966 Frame..coociiiieecieieenn, 1| — 18-1939447 INSUIator e 1
13 18-833602 Washer i, T | = 18-1838667 Center bearing plate
14 18-1859428 Armature ...ooooceeeeeeeees 1 . (includes bushing, screw,
15 18-124546 Woodruff key ................. . lock washer, gasket} .......... 1.
16 18-1959426 Drive housing — 18-1838670 Bushing ......cocveeeevicienecn. 1

{includes bushing) ............. 1| — 18-132900 3o T 4
— 18-1839345 Bushing {not illustrated) ...1 | — 18-1914123 lLock washer .....ccceeaee. 4
17 18-809593 Dowel pin v 1| — 18-1925479 Gasket ..., 1
18 18-1959408 Drive assembly .................. 1

-27-

Wisconsin Starters



YAS50 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, 3-1/16" Diameter,
Prestolite No. MGD-4102A {Replaced By YA63 Beginning With
Serial No. 6074587 (ACN-BKN), 6073826 (S10, 12, 14D), 6073082 (AENL)

USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, AENL, S10D, $12D, S14D

ITEM PART NO.

- .

10
11
12

13

- =R WN

28MGD120S

28MGD18S
28MGD1033B -

- 28MGD210152

28MGD1062 -~

DESCRIFTION

-Thru bolt package
.{obsolete} ... 1
Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
Washer, 1/4" ....ieiicieeenns 2
-Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2
Head assembly ... 1
. Spring set ... 1

- Brush plate and holder
—assembly {replaces

28MGD1033) ..o 1
Frame and field assembly
(includes 9-11)

(replaces 28MGD2101}

- Brush and terminal

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTty
14 tt . Thrust washer,
046" thick ..o, 1
15 28MGD2106 Armature (e ieneenes 1
16 28XA1221 0" ring seal, 11/16™ Q.D.
' {replaces 28H1226) ............1
17 Ny Thrust washer,
: .045" thick ... 1
18 tt Thrust washer, ...ccoveviiineenee
. 1/32" thick ceeeeceeerceeceee e 1
19 28MGD1103 Head assembly .....ccoceceurnnen 1
20 Bendix drive assembly

. 93-480119

{replaces MGD1161 and

DRF30028)......... e 1

* Not serviced_ separately.

+ 28MGD2032S brush set for service.
T+ P90-25%8 armature thrust washer package.

cassembly e 1
Brush ..ococeceeeeeme e 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............. 1
Thrust washer,

1/32" thick......coiceneivicnniinennes 1

Thrust washer,

023" thick cvivevreeereerecannees 1
-28-

Wisconsin Starters




YAS53A (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Delco Remy No. 1109424
: USE WITH MODELS VGAD, VHAD ' '

.1¢3 - 18

- [ )=
il ] Le)aaze,
' . 33

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ~ QTY | ITEM PARTNO. = . DESCRIPTION aTy

1 18-1928015 Support brush holder — .18-1862383 Bushing {not illustrated) ...1

(includes 2-4, 10, 11) ..........2 | 26 18-1928022 1] a1 SO 1
2 e [ L | 4 | 27 " 18-1928023 [0 oY 1F-1 R |
3 e Lock washer ........cocvcveeennns 4 | 28 18-1928021 [00aT 1 F-1 1
4 * Lead . e 2129 18-1947363 Armature ..o 1
5 F e . 'Brush holder ................. .2 | 30 18-1914842 - - Washer ..ceecceiieniinns 1
6 18-1926622 SPring oo 2|31 18-808593 Dowel pin ccccnncniene, 1
7 ¥ .. Brush holder ....ccoceev v 2 (32 18-1877348 . Drive ......... feereiemnenenreeeran i 1
8 18-1906945 Brush ..ooccveenee - 4133 F¥—errrm SCIEeW e 4
9 F e : SCrEW ounececeseeeneeee s 2 | 34 18-1927853 INSULALOr v i 4
—_ S BCIEW e 2|35 18-1974375 ~Field coll i 1
TO0 Fm el 7 Pl e 2136 *F———  Poleshoe.eeeieeeeee 4
11 e SCrewW .o e eeseeniees 4 | 37 18-1939970: - Thru boltiv i 1
12 18-1974157 . Frame ... iciiiienice e 1| = -18-1841111 Thru bolt e, 1
13 ¥——— SCrEW .. e 2| — . 18-1956226 Contact {not illustrated) ....1
14 *—— CBCTBW e 1| — 18-1970263 - - - Boot (not illustrated) ......... 1
%5 *¥——— s Lock washer v, 1| — e : Washer (not illustrated) ....1
16 18-1893370 Grommet ..ooveeeienin, S 1| — ¢ e — Screw (not illustrated) ....... 2
17 18-1114458 Solenoid switch .......euueeee. T | e e —_ Lock washer
18 18-1958679 SPFNG ceeeeeere v ien 1 ' {not illustrated} ........covevnee. 2
19 18-1941113 PIUNGET o 1T |— - 18-820149 Center bearing plate
20 18-1951567 Shift lever ..o 1 . {includes bushing}
21 18-1987049 ] {not illustrated) ................. 1
22 18-1932197 - 2] 13 1 [ 1| — 18-1894023 Bushing (not illustrated} ... 1
23 *—— . Lock washer ...eeeeein s 1
24 Fee NUL e S 4 [ * Not serviced separately.
25 18-1965225 Drive housing .

(includes bushing) ............ 1

-29-

Wisconsin Starters



YAS53A1 Starting Motor (Replaced By YA53B1), Delco Remy No. 1109424
: USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250 B

13

\

17 18

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary

1 18-1928015 Support brush holder — 18-1862383 Bushing {not illustrated) ...1

-+ dincludes 2-4, 10; 11}.......... 2|26 18-1928023 Collar eeerceeeeirnennn 1
2 e NUE e, 4 |27 . 18-1928021 Collar .....vviiiiirirrnininineenn
3 e Lock washer ........ccccceccvene 4 |28 | 18-1928022 " RiNG e T
4 * Lead .o, 2 |29 18-1947353 Armature .....ooeeeceeeieeneeeeenn. ¥
5 18-1926622 1] o141 4T SO 2|30 18-1914842 Washer ..o vvrvninnns 1
6 o — Brush holder ........cccccveeunnn, 2 13N 18-809593 “Dowel PIN ccveccieecereeennn 1
7 e _ Brush holder ..........ooovuvvee, 2 | 32 18-1877348 Drive assembly ....ccccoiiennn 1
8 18-1906945 . Brush i, eeeerren 4 133 *——— ‘SCreW e eremreereseane 4
g f— ST o< £ -1 Y S 234 18-1927853 Insulator ......cvevvvviennnienen 4
_— _ SCIOW o csee e 2 136 18-1974375 . Field coil assembly ............ 1
10 @ *F——— - PIN e 2136 *eo—— Pole shoe ...iciiciiiicennnn 4
11 SCTBW iviviiieessssi st sssssnmnnnns 4 | 37 . 18-1939970 0 1 o EA VIR o Yo ]| N 1
12 18-1974157 - Frame e 1 — 18-1941111 Thru bolt.....ccceeeeeeil 1
13 *——— L3To ¢ T L 2 | — . 18-1956226. Contact ...cc..oooceoeeev v, 1
14 e SCTeW e 11— 18-1970263 BOOt e 1
15 *——— Lock washer ..covvvvevinenn T ) — ¥ — e — Washer i, 1
16  18-1893370 C - Grommet i 17| — *——— C v SCreW i 2
17 18-1114458 -~ Solenoid switch ................. 1(/— *——— - Lock washer:.........coervveeinns 2
18 18-1958679 SPring ..cccivvrveceenrnirereneeenas 1| — 18-820149 Center bearing plate a
19 18-1841113 . Plunger .cvvceeeacans rereesn 1. . - (includes bushing)
20 18-1951567 - Shift lever i, 1 : {not illustrated} .................. 1
21 18-1987049 TP s frrvervesnresns 1| — 18-1894023 Bushing ......cocevivccnniinnneninens 1
22 18-1932197 St o 1 : : -
23 e Lock washer ................... w1 | * Not serviced separately.
24 *— NUL et & :
25 18-1965225 Drive housing

{includes bushing}) ............ 1
-30-

Wisconsin Starters



YAB3B, YA53B1** Starting Motor Assemblies, Delco Remy No. 1998299

USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250, W4-1770 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6047578},
VG4D, (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6053300), VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6047578)

. > 45

ITEM PART NO,

1

CO~NON~WN

17 .

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

18-1928015

18-1926622 .

*

18-1906945.

R

18-1974157

*

18-1893370

*

18-1978337

%

18-1114524 -

18-1978281.

18-1987391 -
- 18-1951667 .

18-1987049
18-1832197
18-1970263

*

18-1916439
18-1862383

13 @b&

18 ghg

5 2 ”
N 4
6 f\ g§ a @D
\J L4 314 9..1153*0-0& 16
« hon-aniir) 'ﬁ? rfprpam—
Q,F e
g &3

DESCRIPTION

Support brush hoider
{includes 2-4, 10; 11)}.......... 2
“Lock washer .........ccoeurnn 8

Lead e 2
- 8pring ..l e 2
Brush holder ....ioeioneaeold 2
Brush holder ._.................... 2
Brush .. 4

Contact assembly .............. 1
:Solenoid switch ..ueeneeee T
Spring NSNS
S Plunger (e, 1
Shift lever cececeeeein 1

QU

17

19
e

- 35

ITEM PART NO.

28 *———
29 x—— o
30 18-196522

- 31 18-820149

—_— 18-1894023
32 18-1928022
33 - 18-1928023
34 18-1928021
35 18-1947353
36 18-1914842
37 18-1976832
38 18-809593
39 Ffe——

40 . *—— —

41 . 18-1877348
42 *F———

43. . 18-1974375
45 . . 18-1939970
— 18-1941111
— 18-1978333

— - 18-1978336 .

“Dowel pin .............

Thru bokt .......

/T\INC 25-27

D 31 -
3 .
DESCRIPTION QTy
Lock washer ....................... 1

Drive housing 7
(includes item 27) ............. 1
Center bearing plate

{includes bushing) ............. 1
‘Bushing ...l 1
RiNG et T
Collar .......... RSN &
o) |11 SRRSO |
COArmMAature ceeee 1

Washer ..o, 1
Insulator ....coceivinrececescenn. 1

Lock Washer ...,
SCrew i &

* - Drive assembly ... 1
10 = Y |
' Field coil assembiy ............ 1

- ‘Pate shoe ... 4
T 1

1

2

2

Thru bolt.........
Nut, MIO X 1.5 .. e,

Nut, M5 x 0.8....iiiiiinnas

**YAB3B1 - same as YAS3B except location of

StUd o 1 :
Boot i i, 1 | * Not serviced separately.’
PlUg oot 1
Wick e, 1 Thru bolt (Ref. 45) reversed.
Bushing «ccvveeverrenereenins 1 ' -

.31-

— Wisconsin Starters




YA54 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MBG-4140
{Replaced By YA61 Beginning With Serial No. 6080422)

USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD

ITEM PART NO. ..-. DESCRIPTION OTY | ITEM PART NO. -~ DESCRIPTICN : aTy
1 - 28MZ24A - Coverband .........iceeee 119 28PS2330CS - - -Pinion housing assembly
2 . 28MZ2002Q - .. ‘Commutator end head - Jso {ineludes MZ364,-MZ358,
. : -+ assembly (includes o X A832; replaces
MBG1021S, MAD110, : S 28PS1330C) eecriirieeeie s 1
S MZ198) e e 1110 28-480369 . ©. ' Bendix drive
3 28MBG2012DS " Brush set .....vvcvvvcenreniiinenn 1 © . {replaces 28EBB137A) .......1
4 28MZ19S - ‘Brush spring set....cccce..... 1 | 11 28MZ1360A ~:Bearing plate assembly ..... 1
5 -.28P90-2568 - Terminal stud package 12 28P90-822 Mounting screw package
) 7 - {includes terminal, S {includes 8X3649) .............. 1
- insulating bushing," ' 13 28MZ359 - Gasket (obsolete) ............. 1
. terminal stud, ' 14 28XA1481 - S 0 11 1--T: 1 LSO 1
inside insulating washer, 15 . - 28MBG2411 - Armature .occceeveveccecinieens 1
outside insulating washer, 16 28P90-448 - Thrust washer package
S N - plain washer) .. 1 . : (contains additional parts
6 28MBG300585 = Field coil package . -1 . 'to service other -~
: ‘ {includes MZ38C) ............... 1] o - applications) ......ccccveicrnneen. 1
7 28MZ364 Bronze bearing ..o 1 Ce T T
8 . 28MZ52 Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" long e 4

Wisconsin Starters



- YASB5 (6 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MZ-4213
R USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD

0

S W

Va
16 /
' 15
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. ©  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 C28MZ24A - - Coverband........c.ciivmnuneae... 119 28P52330CS . - Pinion housing assembly
2 - 28MZ2002F Commutator end head ’ - Aincludes MZ364, MZ358,
- assembly XA8B32; replaces
{includes MBG10218, T 28PS13300C) w1
- MAD110, MZ195) ..............1 | 10 28-480369 “Bendix drive
28MZ2012AS - Brush set .iveceevvceen e 1 - - {replaces 28EBB137A) ....... 1
28MZ19S . Brush spring set...ccecee.... 1| 11 28MZ1360A - Bearing plate assembly..... 1
28P90-716 -, . Terminal stud package 12 28P90-822 Mounting screw package
L {inciudes terminal, - tincludes 8X3649) ............ 1
- .- insulating bushing, 13 28MZ359- Gasket {obsolete} ............... 1
- terminal stud, 14 28XA1481 - . Qilseal..vveeereiiieeieeiicsins 1
inside insulating washer, - 15 - :28MZ2471 - - Armature ... 1
outside insulating washer, 16 . - 28P90-448 - Thrust washer package
o plain washer) ..................... 1 ... {contains additional parts
6 28MZ1005AS Field coil package - - to service other
. {includes MZ38C)............... 1 S _ applications) ........cccceiveneene 1
7 28MZ364 Bronze bearing......ccccc.. 1 : : o
8 28MZ52 Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" 1oNg w4
-33-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM

N =

L4 ) = O

YAS54A (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MBG-4141

USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422), VE4D, VF4D,
VGA4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6080048), VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363),
W2-880 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422}, W4-1770°(BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363)

PART NO.

28MZ24A
. 28MZ2002Q

. 28MBG2012DS
28MZ19S8
28P90-2568

28MBG3005BS

28MZ364

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM . PART NO.
Cover band .....cccccovvvivmnven b | 8 28MZ52
Commutator end head o

. assembly 9 28P52330BS.

“{includes MBG10215S, :

- MAD110, MZ198) .....cucon..e. 1
Brush set .......ccoooiiimneciens 1 o
Brush spring set....cocecevnnn 1110 28-480369

.- Terminal stud package _ _
(inciudes terminal, 11 28MZ1360A
insulating bushing, 12 28P90-822

 terminal stud, _
instde insulating washer, 13 28MZ359
cutside insulating washer, 14 28XA1481
plain washer) 15 . . 28MBG2411
{replaces 28P30-743) ......... 1118 28P90-448
Field coil package
{includes MZ38C)............... 1
Bronze bearing .....ccceeeeeees 1

-34-

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION, aty

Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" loNg e 4

.. Pinion housing assembly
-+ (includes MZ364, MZ358,
. XAB32; replaces
© 28PS1330C) e 1

Bendix drive
{replaces Z8EBB137A) ....... 1

.-Bearing plate assembly ..... 1
. Mounting screw package

{includes 8X3649) ......c...... 1
Gasket {obsolete) ... 1
Qil seal .o vvrrerveeennn 1
CArmature ..o e 1

Thrust washer package
{contains additional parts
to service other
applications) .......ceeeccinnnns 1




"YAB5A (6 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MZ-4212 -

USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422), VE4D, VF4D,
VG4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 5080048}, VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363),
W2-880 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422}, W4-1770 {BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363}

ITEM PART NO.

1 28BMZ24A

2 - 28MZ2002F
3 28MZ2012AS
4 28MZ195

5

6 - 28MZ1005AS

7 - 28MZ364

- 28P90-716

DESCRIPTION aTYy

Cover band ......occreverecereenres 1
Commutator end head

- assemply

“includes MBG1021S,
MAD110, MZ198) ...cvveeeeenn 1
Brush set ........ ereereeeernna————— 1
Brush spring set........cceeneee. 1

Terminal stud package
(includes terminal, -

-insulating bushing,

terminal stud,

inside insulating washer,
outside insulating washer, -
plain washer) .....iceeeieein 1
Field coil package

{includes MZ38C}) ............... 1

Bronze bearing.......cceveeeee 1

8

9

10

11
12

13
14
15
16

ITEM PART NO.
- 28MZ52

28PS2330BS

28-480369

28MZ1360A
28P90-822 - -

- 28MZ359

28XA1481
28MZ2411
28P90-448

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION ary

- Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
“31/32" loNg e 4

Pinion housing assembiy

{includes MZ364, MZ358,

HKABIZ)Y ciivenrivsserrnreneesssnnns 1
Bendix drive

{replaces 28DBB137A) ....... 1
Bearing plate assembly..... 1

~ Mounting screw package

(includes 8X3649) ............. 1
Gasket {(obsaolete) ............... 1
“Qil seal ......... ererees rreresneesanas 1
“Armature ............. vk

Thrust washer package
(contains additional parts -

* to service other

applications) ... 1




YAS8 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly (Obsolete; Replaced By YA63A)
-USE WITH MODELS AENL, S10D, S12D, S14D

(WO cEoR®

5
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 Y5102 Bracket and cap assembly
.. {includes item 3} (NLA} .....1
2 ¥5103 Drive assembly (NLA) ....... 1
3 - ¥S101 Bushing ....ccccviciccmeciennnis, 1
4 YS106 Armature assembly
: {includes spacing )
R T washers) ... 100
B ¥YS106 - . Thru bolt assembly
_- (NLA)........... Frrieveeessianinennn 2.
6 Y3100 - Brush set (NLA).................. 1
7 YS104 - "End cap assembly
{includes bearing, brush,
brush spring, spacing
ring (NLA) ............. v N
-36-

-~ Wisconsin Starters -



- YAB9 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MHA-7019
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

ITEM PART NO.

1 28MDT1002

2 28P90-263

3 -28MDL2012CS
4 28MDL1064

5 28MZ19S

6 28MDL2226

7 28-90-711

DESCRIPTION

- QTyYy

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
Head assembly -1 8 28MDU2005AS1 Field coil package
{includes bronze bearlng, . ' (includes brush set,
lube felt) .o 1 SCIEW) vt senesanns 1
Thrust washer package ..... 119 28MHA30SS Thru bolt package .............. T
Brush set ......ccvceieeneiicnnnnaat 1110 28MCH1051 Bearing plate assembly..... 1
Brush plate assembly 11 93EBB170A Bendix drive assembly ...... 1
(includes item 5; 12 28-90-213%9 Pin package .......ccoceeinrnenens 1
includes brush} ... 13 28P51469S5 Pinicn housing assembly
Spring set .. (includes item 14) .............. 1
Armature assembly 14 28MGT77A Bronze bearing.....coveeeeinnees 1
Terminal stud package ...... 1

-37-

Wisconsin Starters



a YA60 (12 Volt) _Startihg Motor Assembly, Delco Remy No. 1998424
(Beginning With Engine Serial No. 6038618)

USE WITH MODEL V465D
14
O 17
18 ! 19 20

; /2\ &> § P
g 81) o

3 ‘_1154‘-._ 8~— 16 34

INC 25-27

5 —\/ Q/s\gt I o)RAaA3 16 4 @) 38
2 - '

¢ ——————mm
> 45 42 ! \39
40
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM-- PART NO. - DESCRIPTION QTY
1 18-1928015 Support brush holder 26 18-1916439 Wick ey er sttt neons 1
(includes 2-4, 10, 11).......... 2| 27 18-1862383 Bushing ..o 1

2 e 0 NUE e 4128 *——— Lock washer .......cccoriienen 1
3 e Lock washer ......ccocvvivennd | 290 F— — — NUL e 4
4 e —— Lead i 2 | 30 18-1965225 Drive housing -
5 18-1926622 SPriNg oo sves s 2 (inciudes item 27} .............. 1
6 o —— Brush holder ... 2 | 31 18-1928022 RiNg ..o 1
7 e Brush hoider ..................... 2| 32 18-1928023 Collar ..o 1
8 18-1906945 Brush wcevvieverenieevcceneeen 4 | 33 18-1928021 Collar ..o, 1
g e SCrew covevvevveensirvseyereeeennnn 2 | 34 18-1947353 Armature ......ccooeevesisnveeens 1
— P Serew .cevcnecciceeercceenne. 2 | 35 18-1914842 Washer ....ccocoiiciiinas 1
M0 *f——— Pin ... fereeemeeerneye e e rrrnrearares 2| 36 18-1976832 Insulator ..o cceerecnenens 1
11 = T ALY : S . 7 18-809593 Dowel pin e 1
12 18-1974157 Frame........coceeeevrecrrevsssinnen. 1 | 38 18-820149 Center bearing plate
13 ¥ — E510] (211, | {includes 18-1894023)........ 1
14 *¥——— SCrew .vvivvccenireerssenennn 2 | 39 Lock washer ...ooecceenivvcenn 4
15 18-1893370 Grommet .oooeeveeeee 1 A F— SCre8W oo 4
16 *——— Washer ...ccovicvrvniiiicncene 1 | 41 18-1877350 . Drive assembly ..iccccecevennnes 1
17 18-1978337 . -Contact assembly .............. 1] 42 e £21] (- ALY 4
18 . 18-1114524 -Solenoid switch 43 18-1974375 Fieid coil assembly ............ 1

' - assembly e 1|44 *eee Pole shoe ................. SR 4
19 18-1978281 - CSPrING v 1 | 45 18-1939970 ‘Thru bolt......... IS 1
20 18-1978891 . — 18-1978333 Nut, M10x 1.6 -
21 18-1951667 .+ inot illustrated) .......c.ccuerrnes 2
22 18-1987049 — 18-1978336 Nut, M5 x (.8
23 18-1932197 : {not illustrated) ......cccccenn. 2
24 - 18-1970263 . - :
26 Femm * Not serviced separately.

-38-

Wisconsin Starters -—



YA61 {12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MHA-7021
USE WITH MODELS TJD; VG4D, VH4D, W2-880, W4-1770

ITEM . PART NO. - DESCRIPTION QTY | {TEM PART NO. - 'DESCRIPTION - - ary
1 28MDT1002 - Head assembly - 8 28MDU2005AS1 - Field coil package
. - . (includes bronze bearing, - Lo {includes brush set,

- ST lube felt} ..., e 1 e - SOreW) ceveeeennain s 1
2. 28P90-263 - Thrust washer package .....1 | 9 . 28GJ20S * =" Thru bolt package .............. 1
3 ‘28MDL2012CS Brush set ....... eveeeeees TR 21110 -28MCH1051 . - Bearing plate assembly..... 1
4 28MDL1064 - Brush plate assembly 11 93EBC1 . - Bendix drive assembly...... 1

. . (includes item 5; 12 28-90-2140 Pin package ......ccocecmvmrenen. 1

oo - includes brush) ... 1113 28P514738 Pinion housing assembly
5 28MZ19S.- . Spring set cce e 1 {includes item 14} ............. 1
<] 28MDL2246 Armature assembly ........... 1114 28MGT77A - Bronze bearing .....ccoviinen, 1
7 28-90-711 Terminal stud package...... 1 - '
-39-

“Wisconsin Starters



YAG63 Starting Motor (Replaces YA50 Prestolite Starting Motor
Beginning With Serial Number 6073082)

USE WITH MODELS AENL, ACN, BKN, 510D, 512D, 514D

- 7

' m o

igoenem

7
©
- 5
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Qry
1 9CP20250 Cap, commutator end ....... 1
2 9KT18944 - Drive kit v 1
3 9DV16375 ... Drive pinion assembly ...... 1
4 9CP01447 - ~ Cap, driveend..................... }
5 9AT13890 . Armature assembly ........... 1
6 95C02620 Thru bolt e 2
7 9KT10900 Brush and spring kit .......... 1

-40-

- Wisconsin Starters



4

EEA100 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880

" ITEM PART NO.

PG516C

PH30
XDé&

PB187

PES
YAB1

YL356-22

DESCRIPTION

Bracket

{replaces PGb516A) .......
Washer, 1/4" ....coeene
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
34" long e
Screw, 3/8"-24 thread x
1" long o R
Lock washer, 3/8" .........
Starting motor _
{replaces YAB4A)} .........
Starter cable assembly

-41-

Wisconsin Starters




EEA101 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly
USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VFAD, VH4D, W4-1770

ITEM PART NO. "~ DESCRIPTION QryYy’
1 ¥L366-20 Starter cable assembly,
20" IONG . 1
— YL356-26 =* Cable assembly,
' TE 28" JONG e ensiia 1
2 YAB1 - Starting motor, 12 voit,
Co : -7 Prestolite MHA7021
' -~ (replaces B4A} .....icccveenene 1
S — YAB5A Starting motor, 6 volt,
: ' o Prestolite MZ4212
' “-(replaces YA19-3).............. 1
3 PG514C Bracket .voeeersereeseserareranens 1
4 -  PC396 ESTETL: [ e 2
5 PE4 - Lock washer, 5/16"............. 2
6 PD10 ~ Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 2
7 PB187 Screw, ’ -
: 3/8"-24 thread x 1" long.....3
8 PE5S "~ Lock washer, 3/8"............... 3
9 YD29C " Terminal connector ... 1

-42-

-Wisconsin Starters




EEA102 {12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly
"/ USE WITH MODEL VG4D

ITEM_ PART NO..

1

[\ *]

w

P Y

@ 0

‘'YL356-26

YL356-28
YAB1.

YAB5A

PG515D

PC396
PE4

_ PD10

PB187

 'PE5

YD296

- ‘DESCRIFTION QaTy:
Starter cable assemhbly,
S 26" 10NG cvrreerrrerennrereens
Cable, 28" long ........ S 1.

' . Starting motor, 12 volt,
_.. Prestolite MHAT021 -
Creplaces YAB4A) ...............

Starting motor, 6 volt,
Prestolite M24212

Areplaces YA19-3, YA10}....

.- Support bracket

. replaces PGS15A) cveernns
StUd o

. Lock washer, 516" .............
- Nut; 5/16"-24 thread...........
Screw, :

3/8"-24 thread x 1" Ion.g .....

Lock washer, 3/8"....ccoceeren
Terminal connector ...........

-43-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM

~l O

PART NO.

YAB3

BI370
BI347-2

BI347
BI370-2
PE4
PES
XD16
XD27A
XCé4

PE49
SE165A

EEA105 Electric Starting Motor

USE WITH MODEL AENL

FURNISHED
ON STARTER

DESCRIPTION aTty

Starting motor, 12 voit
(MGD4102A)

{replaces YABQ) (YA58 and
YA29 obsolete) ...
Starter bracket, 12 voli
(YAB0) (beginning with
serial no. 5,000,100) ...........
Starter bracket, 12 volt
{(YAB0) {previous to

serial no. 5,000,100} ...........
Starter bracket, 6 volt
{YAZ29) e
Starter bracket {(YAB3) .......
L.ock washer, 5/16" ..........
Lock washer, 3/8" :
(YABE) oo sereer e
Screw, b/16"-18 thread X
7/8710NG i
Screw, 3/8"- 16 thread X

LI o o T R
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread X
T0NG oo ;
Lock washer, 5/1 6" ..........
COVEN i e

8
9
10

1
1

1 {12
13

1114

115

1116

1417

1118

1119

120

1

| 21
2|22
| 23

1. 24

1

1

-44-

ITEM PART NO,

XAT73
YL356-11
PGB57

XA33

PE3
XE36

PD77-1
Bi294-2
PD79
PES
XDz

PH14
XD13"

SE165

XAT3
YE356-11
YASB

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION aTY
Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long .... 4
Starter cable ....ovveeiiiennns 1
Starter support strap
{obsolete) .. ]
Screw, 1/4"- 20 thread X
ic 742 S [+] 1o RO 2
“Lock washer, 1/4"...ccccccceee. 2
Set screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
1/2" long {obsolete) ........... 1
Nut, 1/4%-20.......ccoeeeeeeeeeeen. 1
Bracket .. IR |
Nut, 3/8"- 16 thread ............. 2
Lock washer, 3/8".....cccuue. 2
Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
ICTF ST o] 11+ RO 2
Plain washer, 5/18" ............2
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
1/2" [ong ..o 2
COVEL viviiiiiiieee s 1
Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4
Starter cable .....ccccvvevveeenees 1
Starting motor, 6 volt

(MAKA08) ..errre e 1




| 'EEA1.06 Staﬁer Motor Mohnting |

ITEM

N oUW

USE WITH MODELS S$10D, $12D, 814D

PART NO.

xD27
BI370-2
BI370
PES
XAT3
SE229A
Y1356-20
YAGB3
YAB3A -

YD296

DESCRIPTION = - QTy.
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x

e T T 2 .-
Mounting bracket

{YAB3) ......coveenenn, reinereererens 1
Mounting bracket

(YABD) ..o 1
Lock washer, 3/8"............... 2
Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4
COVEI e 1
Starter cable......ceovviieiiee 1
Starting motor, 12 volt,
Prestolite no, MGD4102A
(replaces YAB0}......cccoeenei 1
Starting motor, 12 volt
{replaces YABB) .....ccovevmnreees 1
Ground connector ... 1

-45-

Wisconsin Starters -




EEA109 Starting Motor Assembly
USE WITH MODEL W4-1770

&
iTEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary '
1 BG328 Adapter ......coovvveesiveniienen 1

C 2 PC396 Stud e e 2

3 PE3 o Lock washer, /4" ............... 1
4 PD77 Nut, 1/4*-20 thread............. 1
5 PG1301 Bracket ...cescennecsnennaat 1

8 PE4 s Lock washer, 5/16" _...... 2

7 PD10 Nut, 5/16"-24 thread...........2
8 YAR3B Starting motor, 12 voit, -
Delco Remy No. 1998289 -
(replaces YADB3A) ............... 1
9 PD79 Nut, 3/8"-16 thread............. 3
10 PES Lock washer, 3/8"............... 3
11 PCH42 Stud . 3

-46-

Wisconsin Starters




'EEAM 1"-Elect__r_-ic Starting Motor

USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

" TIGHTEN THRU
BOLTS TO 50 INCH
POUNDS TORQUE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

1 XC64 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x 11 SE177 Cover (obsolete) ................ 1
. { I Uo7 o S 1112 XA73 Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4
2 PE49 Lock washer, 5/168" ............. 1 (13 BI2939 Bracket {obsoletg) .......c...... 1
3 BI347-8 Mounting bracket, 12 volt 14 PD79 Nut, 3/8"-16 thread............. 2
{replaces B1347-3} ............. 1115 PES Lock washer, 3/8"............... 4
4 PE4 . Lock washer, 5/16"............. 1 | 16 XD26 = . -~ Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
5 XD17 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x T/8710NY woeeeeeeeceeeeeeererena, 1
Tong v 1117 YASB . . Starting motor, 6 volt,
6 YAB3 Bosch starting motor, ' L Prestolite no. MAKA4008
12 volt, Prestolite. | .} N (obsolete) .o 1
no. MGD4102A . 18 XD30 - . Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
{replaces YAS0) ..cccoveernennd | o 1-172" 100G e 1
— YAZ29 Starting motor, 6 volt, ] 19 XDz27 - Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
Prestolite no.. MDH4001M oo T ONg i 2
{obsolete) .....ccccoererererinnn 1 |20 XD Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
7 YD296 Terminal..cco.coccvenerureeseeeens 1 34" 10NY weerereiereneneniennans 2
8 YL356-20 Startercable - . . | 21 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"............... 2
(replaces YL87A) uueveren.ne. 1|22 YL356-20 Starter cable
9 XA73 Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ... 4 : {replaces YL87A) ............... 1
10 SE177-1 COVEN cviieccrirrererrceriennns 1
-47-

—..Wisconsin Starters —



EEA120 Starting Motor .-~ . .. EEA122 Starting Motor
Assembly foe - - . With Solenoid Switch

USE WITH MODEL wW2-1250 USE WITH MODEL W2-1250

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread .............7T | 1 XD28 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
2 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"...............3 1-1/8" 1oNg e,
3 PH196 Washer,1/4" .......cccviecin 3 | 2 PE5" - - . Lock washer, 3/8"..............
4 PG1308 Bracket ..o oceeeeeeece e 113 BG360 Adaptor....ceeeenen
5 YABS Starting motor, 12 vaolt, 1 4 QbDsss Gasket i,
Prestolite MHA7019 ........... 115 XD185 . - Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
6 QD865 Gasket ..ovveideeniienii i 1| ' 1A EONG e
7 XD185 Screw, 3/8"-16 threadx - [ 6 YAS53B1 Starting motor, 12 volt
1-1/4" 10NQG. cieiereeeen X2 7| {replaces YAB3A1) .............
8 XDs Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x 7 XD29 . Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
34" 1oNg i 2| : 1-1/4" Fong ooeeeeeeceeeeeeeee
- 8 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............
9 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4".............
10 PH196 Washer, 1/4" ..o
1 PG1313- Bracket cooooveeeeeiiieeee.
-48-

- Wisconsin Starters



YA32B Solenoid Operated Starting Motor Assembly
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880

ITEM PART NO,. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 BG328 - Adapter ...vvivvrreisinnrsennen 1
2 PCB42 - Stud i 3
3 YA32B Starting motor, 12 voit,

‘Delco Remy no. :
1998307 v 1

4 PG516B Bracket .ceeeeirieecerenciiennnn 1
b PH30 Washer, 1/4" ......ccoovevvieenen 2
6 XD6 ‘Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

3/4" 10NG criiirirri 2
7 PD79 Nut, 3/8"-16 thread.............. 3
8 PEBG Lock washer, 3/8" ....cccceiuneee 3
-49-

Wisconsin Starters



-

IS

oy

o D00~
= o

YA39 {12 Volt, Engines Beginning With Serial No. 3252140)
YA35 (12 Volt, Engines Up To And Including Serial No. 3252139)
Electric Starting Motors

PART NO.

YL356-11
YA39

XDz7

XD29

PES
YD296
XD17

PE4
Bi360
SE177-1
XAT3
Bi343-3

BI343

USE WITH MODEL AGND

DESCRIPTION QTy

Starter cable, 10" long ....... 1
12 volt starting motor

{for engines beginning with
serial no. 3,252,140)

(replaces YA3B) ...ccocee....... 1
Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x

1" long .. |
Screw, 3/ " 16 thread X
NP7 il (o1 s [ 1
Lock washer, 3/8".....cccceeee. 2
Terminal ............. |
Screw, 5/16" 18 thread X

I {e1 3 Vs [P OR 3
Lock washer, 5/16"............. 3
Bracket .o 1
COVEL it e 1

Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" [ong ....4
Starter bracket (YA35)
{serial no. 3,147,668t0
and including 3,252,139) ... 1
Bracket {YA27, YAZTA)

{to and including engine
serial no. 2,981,687) ........... 1

ITEM PART NO.
— BI343-2
12 PE5S

13 XD30

14 YA35

15 YL356-11
16 XD16

17 PE4

18 S5E229A
19 XA73

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION aTy

Bracket, YA27B
{serial no. 2,981,588

thru 3,147,657) ...ccoevvrnnnnnnn 1
Lock washer, 3/8"............... 1
Screw, 3/8"-18 thread x

1-1/2" long .. T |

Wisconsin start:ng motor
12 volt {serial no.

3,147,658 to and

including 3,252,139}); YA27,
YAZ27A and YA27B used on
engines previous to serial
no. 3,147,658) {obsolete} ... 1
Starter cable, no. 4 AW.G,,

L Al T o Vo S 1
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x

74 (o7 ¢ o J 2
Lock washer, 5/16" .............2
COVEE s 1

Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4




BPWN -

ETA101 Solenoid Starting -

TO
IGNITION
SWITCH

ITEM PART NO.

YC19
YL356-7
PD77
YC9651

PE3
KA34

' USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, VH4D, W4-1770

DESCRIPTION aty

-Remote starting switch ..... 1.
Starter cable assembly ...... 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2
Sclenoid starting switch -
assembly, 12 volt

{includes PD78, PD115-2,

“PEA5,PESZ) .....cociirervvneninnan
“Lock washer, 1/4" ........ i 2
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
12" fong v 2
-51-

Wisconsin Starters




‘ETA102 Solenoid Starting
USE WITH MODEL VG4D

. T0
IGNITION
SWITCH

o
3

ey

ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION oTY

1 YC19 Remote starting switch ..... 1
2. YL356-7 Starter cable assembly ...... 1
3 PD77 Nut, 1/4°-20 thread............. 2
4 YC9651 Solenoid starting switch

assembly {includes PD78,
PD115-2, PE45, PE52) ........ 1

B PE3 “Lock washer, 1/4" .............. 2
6 XA34 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
(V77 [+ T+ [ 2
-52-

Wisconsin Starters




EPC100 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

ITEM PART NQO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 YL352-14 Ignition wire assembly,
no. 14 GA,, 14" long........... 1
2 YL353-4 Ignition wire assembly,
no. 14 GA., 4" long.......... T
3 YC10C Starting switch
(replaces YC10) vocvcecceeennens 1
4 VE799B Control panel
{replaces VEGOD1B) .............. 1
5 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread ............. 2
6 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"............... 2
7 XA36 . - Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x .
: : 34" 1oNg e 2
8 sD109 © TBO vevvrvrrrrna s, 1
9 YE2 Ammeter .ol
10 YL352-4 - - Ignition wire assembly,
' ' no. 14 GA., 4" loNg ..., 1
11 YC9BS1 Ignition switch
assembly ...l T
12 PE72 Lock washer ........cocevveunennn. 2
-53-

Wisconsin Starters




EPC114 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL AENL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 YL380-6 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
2 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
3 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
4 YL352-11 fgnition wire assembly ...... 1
5 PE72 Lock washer ...cocviviveeeeees 2
6 YC9BS1 ignition switch
: assembly ..ooeviiinrnneeneees 1
7 SD109 TAG cererererrnisriesinnrer s sieenen e 1
8 VE262-2 Control panel ..., 1
9 YC10C Starting switch
o {replaces YCT0) ...covvvurernreen 1
10 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............. 4
11 PE3 - Lock washer, 1/4" .....coooees 4
12 XA34 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
H2"1oNg e 2
13 XA36 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
bc 77 R 1+ o T SO 2
14 YE2 Ammeter ...l 1
-54-

Wisconsin Starters



EPC119 Control Panel Mounting {Solid State Ignition)
' USE WITH MODELS S10D, $12D, S14D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTy
1 YL356-11 Starter cable assembly ...... 1
2 XD5 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
. S -71= 1 [ T+ RS 2
3 PH84 “Washer, 1/4" 1.D. x 1/2"
0.D. x 1/16" thick.......ucuev.e. 2
4 PD77 - Nut, 1/4°-20 thread.............2
b PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
6 YC10C Starter SWHCH covueeeevevmeeeaee 1
7 VE799B Control panel ....cveeee... 1
8 XA36 : Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
: 34" long oo 2
9 YL352-8 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
10 YE2 _ Ammeter, 0-30 amps ......... 1
— YEG6 Ammeter, 0-15 amps..........
1 SD109 Tag e 1
12 YL353-4 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
13 YCOFS1 Ground switch assembly
tincludes SD109, PE72) ..... 1
14 PE72 Lock washer ....ooceeeeeenneee. 1
-55.

Wisconsin Starters



EPC125 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODELS VEA4D, VF4D, VH4D

ITEM PART NO. . DESCRIPTION QTty
1 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
— YL352-8 Wire assembly, 8" long ..... 1
2 YL353-5 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
3 YCIBS1 - Ignition switch
. . ©assembly e cerereenene 1
4 YC10C Starting switch ......coeeeeneee. 1
5 YE2 Ammeter ......cocoeeveeveeinens 1
G XD6 o Screw, 1/4*-20 thread x :
T2 S [T 1 T R 2
7 VE439D .- . Control panel :
' - - {replaces VE439) ........cue... 1
8 sD10s T Tag i vierecneererenereens 1
9 XAB5 : -Screw, no. 8x 1/2" long ....4
10 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"............... 2
11 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............. 2
-56-

Wisconsin Starters




EPC157 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL VG4D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTYy
1 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly,
R (=1 37 RO 1
— YL352-8 Wire assembly, 8" long ..... 1
2 YC9BS1 : Ignition switch '
assembly ...oooveiciiiieeenn 1
3 YC10C Starting switch
: {replaces YC10) ....cccvernineenn 1
4 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly,
5" 1ONY o, 1
5 YE2 Ammeter .eveeeeceearnan 1
6 XDé6 . Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
34" 1ONG v, 2
7 VE439D Control panel
{replaces VE559) .........c..... 1
8 SD109 instruction tag .....coeeeeeeaeen. 1
9 XAB5 Screw, no. 8 x 1/2" long ....4
10 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
11 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread ............. 2
-57-

Wisconsin Starters




EPC231 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL W4-1770¢

CHOKE
CONTROL

f,-‘:\

SPEED
CONTROL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy

1 YL352-23 Ignition wire assembly,
23" 100G 1

C 2 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly
B"long ..o 1

3 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly
' 4" 10NQY oiieeeieieen e, 1
4 YE2 AMMELET .o, 1

5 XD6 Screw, 1/4%-20 thread x
3/4"10NG i 2
6 SD109 JLIE: L+ TR SO 1
7 VE439-3 Control panel ... 1
8 XAB5 Screw, no. 8x 1/2" long ....4
9 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
10 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
11 YC10C Starting switch .......ccceieeenns 1

12 YC9BS1 Ignition switch assembly

{includes SD109, PE72) ..... 1

-58-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

2

-,

YL352-4

YL352-14

YC9BS1

XAT9

SD109
VEB62-1
XDg

1
TO STARTING [
MQOTOR

EPC237, EPC238 Control Panel Group

-USE WITH MODEL W2-880

TO STATOR

CONNECTOR
DESCRIPTION Q1Y
Ignition wire assembly, . | 8
LRl o7 Vo R |
Ignition wire assembly, —
14" 1ONg i, 1
Ignition switch assembly 9
{includes item 5; )
includes PE72) .ccnienninnns 1| —
Screw, no. 14 x _ | 10
1/2510Ng i 3 | 11
=1 = [OOSR B I ¥
Control panel .....ccocovrinn 1| —
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x :
34" 1ONG v 2

-59-

ITEM PART NO.

YE2
YE&
YL374-5

YL353-5
PE3
PD77
Yc10¢
YC10B

- Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QTY
Ammeter (EPC238),

0-30 aMPS cccceeeeceeeeeerearreens 1
-Ammeter (EPC237),
0-15amps ..o 1
Ignition wire assembly
(EPC238), 5" 1oNg cverrvrecvrneae 1
Ignition wire (EPC237) ....... 1
Lock washer, 1/4“...............2
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread ............. 2

Starting switch (EPC238)...1
Starting switch (EPC237)...1




ITEM PART NO.

[p¢]

O ;W

=~

10
11
12

PD77
YL356-28

YC10C
¥L352-8
YL352-26
YC9BS1

SD109
RF1421

YL352-26
YL352-4
¥YC19
RM1049M

EPC244, EPC245, EPC251 Control Panel Groups
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

Nut, 1/4*-20 thread.............
Cable assembly,

NO. 4 8.W.g. ceriricerescsnmnans
Starting switch ...
Wire assembly ...ccooceeens
Wire assembly .cccccviiiineees
lgnition switch assembly
(inciudes item 7;

includes PE72)........ccccovvinne
I [« [P OO S
Elbow, 1/8" P.T.,

7/16"-20 fitting thread ........
Wire assembly ...coocviiiiinnnnns
Wire assembly .................
SWILCH ..o e

DESCRIPTION OTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q7Y
2113 RF996 Elbow, 1/8" x 90° .....coreevnnnn 1
14 RS66 _ Gauge e 1
1156 VE8B5A - Control panel ......cccvceeeneeen. 1
1116 VES75T Choke control ......ccccueeeee. 1
1117 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
1 /A" 1ONG e 2
18 *——— Wire assembly ., 1
19 YE& Ammeter, 0-15 amps ......... 1
11— YE2 Ammeter, 0-30 amps......... 1
1 1:20 XD181 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
3/4" 10N i 2
1121 YL353-6 Wire assembly ..ccocoeviiieee 1
14§22 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"............... 2
1
1 { * Not serviced separately.
1

Hose .o

Wisconsin Starters



VE262-2 Control Panel Mounting

USE WITH MODEL AGND

ITEM PART NO.

—_

O W

SO0~ ;

12

13

YL352-19

SD109
XAT9 -
VE262-2
YC98S1

PE72
YL352-11
PD77
PE3
YL353-4

YC10C
XA36

YE2

PESCRIPTION QTy

tgnition wire assembly,

- 3-1/2" long

JLIE: T [ OO
Screw, no. 14 x 1/2" long ..2 .
Controi'panel ...ccovvviiiereenna 1

Ignition switch
{includes item 2; .
includes PE72)....c.cccveecevnens 1

Lock washer .....ccovevvvecnnns 2
Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
MNut, 1/4"-20 thread..............2
Lock washer, 1/4"..............2
Ignition wire assembly

4" 100G vvreeeeirernireresinsieesnees 1
Starting switch

{replaces YC10} ...ccocecereennns 1
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

bcT7: R 1T Te TR 2
AMMELEr e vrrrenenie, 1
-61-

Wisconsin Starters




VE566D1 Control Panel Mounting
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD

TO STARTING

MOTOR

ITEM

1
2
3
4

12

PART NO.

PE3
PD77
YC10C
YL352-4
YL352-14
YC9BS1
XAT9
SD109
VEB56D1
Xb6

YE2

YEG

YL374-5

-62-

9
10

TO STATOR n
CONNECTOR

DESCRIPTION QTty

Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2

Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2

Starting switch ................ 1

Ignition wire assembly,

4" long .. s e 1

Ignltlon wire assembly,

14" long .. v verees |
Ignition swﬂch assembly
(includes item 8;
includes PE72) .................... 1
Screw, no. 14 x 1/2" long ..3
Tag .. wermrremeerrenenens |
Control panei ..................... 1
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
3/4" long .. e e 2
Ammeter, 0 30 amps
EPC238...c.cvererererrcrrenrernns 1
Ammeter, 0-15 amps,
EPC237 ..o 1
Ignition wire assembly,
B"IONQ s 1

Wisconsin Starters




	Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups & Assemblies By Engine Model (page 1-4)
	Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups & Assemblies By Part Number (page 5-7)
	Control Panel Assembly Groups By Engine Model (page 8)
	Control Panel Assembly Groups By Part Number (page 9)
	EEA100 Starting Motor (page 50)
	EEA101 Starting Motor Assembly (page 51)
	EEA102 Starting Motor Assembly (page 52)
	EEA105 Electrical Starting Motor (page 53)
	EEA106 Starting Motor Mounting (page 54)
	EEA109 Starting Motor Assembly (page 55)
	EEA111 Electric Starting Motor (page 56)
	EEA120 Starting Motor Assembly (page 57)
	EEA122 Starting Motor w/ Solenoid Switch (page 57)
	EPC100 Control Panel Group (page 62)
	EPC114 Control Panel Group (page 63)
	EPC119 Control Panel Mounting {Solid State Ignition} (page 64)
	EPC125 Control Panel Group (page 65)
	EPC157 Control Panel Group (page 66)
	EPC231 Control Panel Group (page 67)
	EPC237 Control Panel Group (page 68)
	EPC238 Control Panel Group (page 68)
	EPC244 Control Panel Group (page 69)
	EPC245 Control Panel Group (page 69)
	EPC251 Control Panel Group (page 69)
	ETA101 Solenoid Starting (page 60)
	ETA102 Solenoid Starting (page 61)
	VE262-2 Control Panel Mounting (page 70)
	VE566D1 Control Panel Mounting (page 71)
	YA5B Starting Motor (pages 10-11)
	YA10 Starting Motor (pages 12-13)
	YA16 Starting Motor (pages 14-15)
	YA18-2 Starting Motor (pages 18-19)
	YA18-3S1 Starting Motor (pages 20-21)
	YA19 Starting Motor (pages 16-17)
	YA19-2 Starting Motor (pages 18-19)
	YA19-3S1 Starting Motor (pages 20-21)
	YA27 Starting Motor (page 22)
	YA27A Starting Motor (pages 24-25)
	YA27B Starting Motor (pages 24-25)
	YA29 Starting Motor (page 23)
	YA32 Starting Motor (pages 26-27)
	YA32A Starting Motor (pages 26-27)
	YA32B Starting Motor Assembly (pages 28-29)
	YA32B Solenoid Operated Starting Motor Assembly (page 58)
	YA35 Starting Motor (pages 30-31)
	YA35 Electric Starting Motor (page 58)
	YA39 Starting Motor (pages 32-33)
	YA39 Electric Starting Motor (page 58)
	YA41 Starting Motor (pages 34-35)
	YA41A Starting Motor (pages 34-35)
	YA45 Starting Motor (page 36)
	YA50 Starting Motor (page 37)
	YA53A Starting Motor (page 38)
	YA53A1 Starting Motor (page 39)
	YA53B Starting Motor Assemblies (page 40)
	YA53B1 Starting Motor Assemblies (page 40)
	YA54 Starting Motor Assembly (page 41)
	YA54A Starting Motor Assembly (page 43)
	YA55 Starting Motor Assembly (page 42)
	YA55A Starting Motor Assembly (page 44)
	YA58 Starting Motor Assembly (page 45)
	YA59 Starting Motor Assembly (page 46)
	YA60 Starting Motor Assembly (page 47)
	YA61 Starting Motor Assembly (page 48)
	YA63 Starting Motor Assembly (page 49)



